

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2965

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17TH MARCH , 2023


OPERATIONAL AYUSH HOSPITALS


2965. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the number of operational AYUSH hospitals at present in the country, State/UT-wise;


(b) whether the Government proposes to set up AYUSH centres in Valmiki Nagar Parliamentary

Constituency, Bihar;


(c) if so, the details thereof; and


(d) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) The number of operational AYUSH hospitals at present in the country, State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure.


(b) to (d) Public Health being a State subject, setting up of AYUSH centres in Valmiki Nagar

Parliamentary Constituency Bihar comes under the purview of the respective State

Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission

(NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of 50 /30 /10 bedded integrated

AYUSH hospitals. Accordingly, the State/UT Government may avail the financial assistance by submitting the suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the provision of NAM guidelines. Further, no such proposal has been received from State Government of

Bihar to set up AYUSH centres in Valmiki Nagar Parliamentary Constituency through their State

Annual Action Plan (SAAP).


Annexure

State /UT wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 01.04.2021

 S.

No.

 State / UT
 No. of AYUSH hospitals

A. States/Union Territories

1 Andhra Pradesh 8

2 Arunachal Pradesh 12

3  Assam   4

4  Bihar  8

5  Chhattisgarh   16

6  Delhi   6

7  Goa   2

8  Gujarat   40

9  Haryana   15

10 Himachal Pradesh 34

11  Jammu & Kashmir   11

12  Jharkhand 1

13  Karnataka 269

14  Kerala   165

15 Madhya Pradesh 77

16  Maharashtra   141

17 Manipur  25

18  Meghalaya  12

19 Mizoram 2

20 Nagaland  6

21 Odisha 10

22  Punjab   25

23  Rajasthan   138

24  Sikkim  6

25  Tamil Nadu   295

26  Tripura   7

27  Uttar Pradesh   1982

28  Uttarakhand   434

29  West Bengal   25

30 A&N Islands  3

31  Chandigarh  2

32 Dadra &Nagar  Haveli and Daman & Diu   6

33 Ladakh 0

34 Lakshadweep  2

35 Puducherry 1

36 Telangana 11

   TOTAL(A)  3801


B. CGHS & Central

Government

Organizations
43

  TOTAL(A+B) 3844

